or permanently enjoin a person from acting as a student loan servicer or from 1 

violating this Article. 2 

"§ 53-445.  Minimum net worth. 3 

(a) An applicant shall possess and a licensee shall maintain at all times a net worth of not 4 

less than two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) calculated in accordance with generally 5 

accepted accounting principles. 6 

(b) The Commissioner may by order increase the amount of net worth required of an 7 

applicant or licensee if the Commissioner determines additional net worth is necessary to ensure 8

[...]

a license is not eligible for licensure under this Article during any period specified by the 28 

Commissioner. 29 

"§ 53-456.  Civil penalty; restitution; disgorgement; authority to prohibit certain conduct. 30 

(a) Civil Penalty. – The Commissioner may assess a civil penalty against a student loan 31 

servicer not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each violation of this Article, 32 

rules adopted under this Article, or order of the Commissioner issued under this Article. The 33 

clear proceeds of civil penalties imposed pursuant to this section shall be remitted to the Civil 34 

Penalty and Forfeiture Fund in accordance with G.S.